
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3204
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29/03/2023

Dairy Sahakar Yojana

3204 # Shri Rambhai Harjibhai Mokariya:

Will the Minister of Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the objective of Dairy Sahakar Yojana;

(b) whether financial assistance is to be provided to Dairy Cooperatives through this scheme;
and

(c) the details of the total number of Dairy Cooperatives in Gujarat to which financial assistance has been provided under this scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF COOPERATION (SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a): Dairy Sahakar is a cooperative dairy sector scheme of National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) which is a Statutory Corporation under the Ministry of Cooperation, Government of India.

The objective of Dairy Sahakar is to realize the vision “from cooperation to prosperity” by providing financial assistance to encourage dairy cooperatives for achieving higher outcomes in ESG (environment, social, governance) linked activities. It includes financial assistance, dovetailing with government schemes, for creation of infrastructure by dairy cooperatives and expansion of their existing projects.

Under Dairy Sahakar, financial support is extended by NCDC to eligible cooperatives within the overall objectives of “Doubling the Farmers Income” and “Atmanirbhar Bharat”.

(b): Yes Sir, financial assistance is provided to Cooperatives in Dairy sector under Dairy Sahakar scheme. NCDC has provided financial assistance of ₹44.57 crore to cooperatives under this scheme.
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(c): The details of the total number of Dairy Cooperatives in Gujarat to which financial assistance has been provided under this scheme is as below:

Sl.No. Name of the Co-operative Society Amount disbursed (₹ in Lakhs)
Loan Subsidy Total

1 Bharuch District Cooperative Milk Producers’
Union Ltd.

0.00 28.760 28.760

2 Tintoda Mahila Dudh Utpadak Sahakari
Mandali Ltd.

0.000 2.140 2.140

3 Panchmahal District Cooperative Milk
Producers’ Union Ltd.

132.544 189.850 322.394

4 Sabarkantha District Cooperative Milk
Producers’ Union Ltd.

583.379 346.294 929.673

5 Surat District Cooperative Milk Producers’
Union Ltd.

8.026 27.827 35.853

Total 723.949 594.871 1318.820

*****
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